Members Present:

PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

TAPES #141 and 142

HB 2094, HB 3187, SB 171, SB 172, SB 416. Not heard
HJR 40, SB 697.

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
May 2, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair

Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Members Excused:

Witnesses Present:
David Foster, Housing and Community Services Department

John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Darrell Fuller, Oregon Independent Automobile Dealers Assn.

Sen. Vicki Walker, SD 7, Eugene

Kristina McNitt, representing Cultural Advocacy Coalition

John Tess, representing Oregon Historic Properties Owners Association
Dan Bates, Director of Government Relations, City of Portland

Roger Roper, Assistant Director, Oregon Parks & Recreation Dept.

Staff Present:

Rep. Sara Gelser

John Fletcher, Housing and Community Services Department

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Mary Ayala, Economist
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 141, SIDE A

003
004
005
027
030
070
073
074
081
082
090
106
116
128
136
168
172
196
206
209
222
225
239

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Chris Allanach
Chair Barnhart
John Fletcher
Chair Barnhart
Fletcher

Chair Barnhart
Fletcher

Vice Chair Butler
David Foster
Vice Chair Butler
Foster

Rep. Olson
Foster

Rep. Olson
Fletcher
Foster

Rep. Olson
Foster

Rep. Bruun
Foster

Chair Barnhart

Calls meeting to order at 1:14 P.M.
Opened Work Session on HB 2094.
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B)

John Fletcher, Housing and Community Services Department (Exhibit C)

David Foster, Housing and Community Services Department



255 Fletcher
272 Vice Chair Butler
287 Foster
305 Chair Barnhart
309 Foster
31 Vice Chair Butler
315 Chair Barnhart
315 Vice Chair Butler
325 Chair Barnhart
329 Vice Chair Read
332 Chair Barnhart
337 Rep. Witt
341 Chair Barnhart
357 Chair Barnhart
364 Chair Barnhart
373 Mary Ayala
396 John Phillips
444 Chair Barnhart
445 Phillips
446 Chair Barnhart
451 Phillips
455 Chair Barnhart
457 Phillips
459 Vice Chair Butler
468 Phillips
487 Vice Chair Butler
489 Phillips

TAPE 142, SIDE A
031 Chair Barnhart
033 Vice Chair Butler
043 Phillips
044 Vice Chair Butler
064 Phillips
066 Vice Chair Butler
073 Phillips
075 Rep. Olson
076 Vice Chair Butler
093 Chair Barnhart
104 Chair Barnhart
112 Darrell Fuller
162 Chair Barnhart
166 Rep. Rosenbaum
168 Fuller
179 Rep. Rosenbaum
183 Fuller
188 Rep. Rosenbaum
195 Fuller
199 Chair Barnhart
204 Chair Barnhart
210 Ayala
228 Chair Barnhart
229 Sen. Vicki Walker
376 Chair Barnhart
378 Vice Chair Read

MOTION: MOVES -2 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2094 BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

MOTION: MOVES HB 2094 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION AND REMOVE SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL
TO JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS & MEANS.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART.
MEMBER EXCUSED: GELSER. MOTION PASSES: 8-0-1

Closed Work Session on HB 2094.

Opened Public Hearing on SB 171.

Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit D)

John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Exhibit E.

Closed Public Hearing on SB 171.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 3187.
Darrell Fuller, Oregon Independent Automobile Dealers Assn. (Exhibit F)

Closed Public Hearing on HB 3187.
Opened Public Hearing on SB 416.
Exhibits G, H.

Sen. Vicki Walker, SD 7, Eugene.



382 Sen. Walker

390 Vice Chair Read
397 Sen. Walker
425 Chair Barnhart
427 Sen. Walker
432 Chair Barnhart
452 Sen. Walker
480 Vice Chair Butler
484 Sen. Walker
TAPE 141, SIDE B
032 Vice Chair Butler
039 Sen. Walker
047 Vice Chair Butler
048 Chair Barnhart
056 Kristina McNitt Kristina McNitt, representing Cultural Advocacy Coalition (Exhibit I)
102 John Tess John Tess, representing Oregon Historic Properties Owners Association
241 Vice Chair Butler
259 Tess
315 McNitt
338 Chair Barnhart
342 Vice Chair Butler
351 Dan Bates Dan Bates, Director of Government Relations, City of Portland
375 Chair Barnhart
379 Bates
387 Chair Barnhart
388 Bates
389 Chair Barnhart
391 Bates
392 Chair Barnhart
393 Bates
394 Chair Barnhart
396 Bates
419 Chair Barnhart
422 Bates
425 Chair Barnhart
426 Bates
444 Chair Barnhart
449 Bates
456 Chair Barnhart
459 Bates
461 Vice Chair Butler
476 Bates
480 Vice Chair Butler
485 Bates
486 Chair Barnhart
TAPE 142, SIDEB
029 Roger Roper Roger Roper, Assistant Director, Oregon Parks & Recreation Department
073 Vice Chair Butler
084 Roper
093 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on SB 416.
097 Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on SB 172.
105 Ayala Exhibit J, K.
113 Phillips Exhibit L.
115 Chair Barnhart
118 Phillips
122 Chair Barnhart

124 Phillips



139
141
145
152
154
155
156
159

160

172
179
181
182
188
197

Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on SB 172.

Chair Barnhart Opened Work Session on SB 172.

Vice Chair Butler MOTION: MOVES -1 AMENDMENT TO SB 172 BE ADOPTED.

Chair Barnhart ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

Vice Chair Butler MOTION: MOVES SB 172 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

Chair Barnhart ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART.
MEMBER EXCUSED: GELSER. MOTION PASES 8-0-1.

Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart Closed Work Session on SB 172,

Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 2:51 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

Ne—EQmmUOw>

HB 2094, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
HB 2094, -2 Amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2094, Written testimony, John Fletcher.

SB 171, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
SB 171, -1 Amendments, Rep. Tom Butler.

HB 3187, Written testimony, Darrell Fuller.

SB 416, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
SB 416, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
SB 416, Written testimony, Kristina McNitt.

SB 172, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.

SB 172, Written testimony, John Phillips.



