PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION TAPES #141 and 142 HB 2094, HB 3187, SB 171, SB 172, SB 416. Not heard HJR 40, SB 697.

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE May 2, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present:

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt

Members Excused:

Rep. Sara Gelser

Witnesses Present: John Fletcher, Housing and Community Services Department David Foster, Housing and Community Services Department John Phillips, Department of Revenue Darrell Fuller, Oregon Independent Automobile Dealers Assn. Sen. Vicki Walker, SD 7, Eugene Kristina McNitt, representing Cultural Advocacy Coalition John Tess, representing Oregon Historic Properties Owners Association Dan Bates, Director of Government Relations, City of Portland Roger Roper, Assistant Director, Oregon Parks & Recreation Dept.

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Mary Ayala, Economist Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 141, SIDE A

003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:14 P.M.
004	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on HB 2094.
005	Chris Allanach	Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B)
027	Chair Barnhart	
030	John Fletcher	John Fletcher, Housing and Community Services Department (Exhibit C)
070	Chair Barnhart	
073	Fletcher	
074	Chair Barnhart	
081	Fletcher	
082	Vice Chair Butler	
090	David Foster	David Foster, Housing and Community Services Department
106	Vice Chair Butler	
116	Foster	
128	Rep. Olson	
136	Foster	
168	Rep. Olson	
172	Fletcher	
196	Foster	
206	Rep. Olson	
209	Foster	
222	Rep. Bruun	
225	Foster	
239	Chair Barnhart	

255 272 287 305 309 311 315	Fletcher Vice Chair Butler Foster Chair Barnhart Foster Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES -2 AMENDMENTS TO HB 2094 BE ADOPTED.
315	Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS. MOTION: MOVES HB 2094 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO PASS RECOMMENDATION AND REMOVE SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL TO JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS & MEANS.
325 329	Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Read	
332	Chair Barnhart	
337 341	Rep. Witt Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
		BRUUN, BUTLER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: GELSER. MOTION PASSES: 8-0-1
357	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 2094.
364 373	Chair Barnhart Mary Ayala	Opened Public Hearing on SB 171. Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit D)
396	John Phillips	John Phillips, Department of Revenue
444	Chair Barnhart	
445 446	Phillips Chair Barnhart	
440	Phillips	
455	Chair Barnhart	
457	Phillips	
459	Vice Chair Butler	
468 487	Phillips Vice Chair Butler	
489	Phillips	
_		
	<mark>I2, SIDE A</mark> Chair Barnhart	
031 033	Vice Chair Butler	
043	Phillips	
044	Vice Chair Butler	
064	Phillips	
066 073	Vice Chair Butler Phillips	Exhibit E.
075	Rep. Olson	
076	Vice Chair Butler	
093	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on SB 171.
104 112	Chair Barnhart Darrell Fuller	Opened Public Hearing on HB 3187. Darrell Fuller, Oregon Independent Automobile Dealers Assn. (Exhibit F)
162	Chair Barnhart	
166	Rep. Rosenbaum	
168	Fuller	
179	Rep. Rosenbaum	
183 188	Fuller Rep. Rosenbaum	
195	Fuller	
199	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3187.
204	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on SB 416.
210 228	Ayala Chair Barnhart	Exhibits G, H.
228	Sen. Vicki Walker	Sen. Vicki Walker, SD 7, Eugene.
376	Chair Barnhart	
378	Vice Chair Read	

382 390 397 425 427 432 452 480 484	Sen. Walker Vice Chair Read Sen. Walker Chair Barnhart Sen. Walker Chair Barnhart Sen. Walker Vice Chair Butler Sen. Walker			
TAPE 1	41, SIDE B			
032	Vice Chair Butler			
039	Sen. Walker			
047	Vice Chair Butler			
048	Chair Barnhart			
056	Kristina McNitt	Kristina I		
102	John Tess	John Tes		
241	Vice Chair Butler			
259	Tess			
315	McNitt			
338	Chair Barnhart			
342	Vice Chair Butler Dan Bates	Den Det		
351 375	Chair Barnhart	Dan Bate		
375	Bates			
379	Chair Barnhart			
388	Bates			
389	Chair Barnhart			
391	Bates			
392	Chair Barnhart			
393	Bates			
394	Chair Barnhart			
396	Bates			
419	Chair Barnhart			
422	Bates			
425	Chair Barnhart			
426	Bates			
444	Chair Barnhart			
449	Bates			
456	Chair Barnhart			
459	Bates			
461	Vice Chair Butler			
476	Bates			
480	Vice Chair Butler			
485	Bates			
486	Chair Barnhart			
TAPE 142, SIDE B				
	AZ, SIDE B Bagar Bapar	Deger D		

Kristina McNitt, representing Cultural Advocacy Coalition (Exhibit I) John Tess, representing Oregon Historic Properties Owners Association

Dan Bates, Director of Government Relations, City of Portland

	<u> </u>	
029	Roger Roper	Roger Roper, Assistant Director, Oregon Parks & Recreation Department
073	Vice Chair Butler	
084	Roper	
093	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on SB 416.
097	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on SB 172.
105	Ayala	Exhibit J, K.
113	Phillips	Exhibit L.
115	Chair Barnhart	
118	Phillips	
122	Chair Barnhart	
124	Phillips	

139 141 145	Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	
152	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on SB 172.
154	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on SB 172.
155	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES -1 AMENDMENT TO SB 172 BE ADOPTED.
156	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
159	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES SB 172 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
160	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: GELSER. MOTION PASES 8-0-1.
172	Chair Barnhart	
179	Vice Chair Butler	
181	Chair Barnhart	
182	Vice Chair Butler	

Closed Work Session on SB 172. Adjourns meeting at 2:51 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

188

197

- A. HB 2094, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
- B. HB 2094, -2 Amendments, LRO staff.
- C. HB 2094, Written testimony, John Fletcher.
- D. SB 171, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- E. SB 171, -1 Amendments, Rep. Tom Butler.
- F. HB 3187, Written testimony, Darrell Fuller.
- G. SB 416, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- H. SB 416, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
- I. SB 416, Written testimony, Kristina McNitt.
- J. SB 172, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.
- K. SB 172, Written testimony, John Phillips.